Rule 2.47

(@) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Eszak Limited 6020360
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8407 of 2008

[full name of court]

We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
w1U 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From to
{b) {b)
29 September 2014 28 March 2017

Signed ) /% &4

g
Joint/administrator(s)

Dated  25/04/17

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

e hox oppasite but if vou da. it will helo

Qur Ref Tel; 0207893 3258
DX Number DX Exchange

WEDNESDAY

>
< 31"05"2017 have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
u COMPANIES HOUSE
I e e e e e .28 House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
bj-: *AB59C216*
Al4 2710412017 #2908

COMPANIES HOUSE



Tel: +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Bajer Street
l BDO Fooc +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

www. bido.co. uk

25 April 2017

Please ask for Ben Ezsldiel
Direct line: 0207 893 3258
ben.ezekiet®bdo. co.uk

Dear Sir/Madam
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (*the Companies’} - Alf in Administration

It is now one hundred and two months since my appointment In respect of the Companies. Hereln
follows a report on the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the
statutory purpose of the Administration.

1 Statutory Information

The Jaint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph $00(2} of schedule Bi of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Administratar has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986. As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
tnsolvency proceedings into one Administration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a consolidated basis, The court case number is 8407 of 2008,

The registered office of the Companies is 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

2 Raceipts & Payments
1 enclose, for your infermation, a summary of my receipts and payments to 28 March
2017 shaowing a balance in hand of £773,804. There were no substantive receipts or
payments during the period.

Future of the Administration

w

The Joint Administrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Companies would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the pravisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

BDO LLP, & UK thmited Uabitity partnership registeved in anvd Wales under numbier OCII3127, Is & aember of BEDO International Limited, a UK company
network of indepandent member floms. A&tofmbus'mkmmmnw
reghtered office, 55 Raker Street, Londin WU 7EU. 800 1LP {s atsthorised and regulated by the Finuncial Conduct Authority to conduct investment busivess

£
;
i
i
;
£




IBDO

As previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the period of
Administration that have previeusly been granted by the Court.

Duration Source of extension Extended until

1Z Monthsy Court appiication 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

As previousty advised, the Joint Administratars bave been served with a legal claim from
the solicitors acting for the liquidators of Safe Business Services Limited {*SBS’) in
retation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have pald as an expense of the
Administration. As a consequence, the Joint Administrators retained solicitors to defend
the claim on behalf of the Companies.

Subsequent to the reporting date, the Joint Administrators have agreed a settlement
with the claimant totalling £127,225 pius VAT on a without prejudice basis. The legal
costs incurred during the proceedings have ndt vet been agreed.

Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the ihsolvency Act 1986, where after 15 Septemnber 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made avaflahle purely for the unsecured creditars. The Companies
did not grant a floating charge te any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there is no prescribed part in this Administration.

The Joint Admsinistrators may not make payments by way of distribution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies
whae ts neither secured nor preferential untess the Court provides permission.

To date, | have received four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, ane of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted an 28 May 2014, an
intérim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from 35BS has been concluded, the Joint Administrators will make a further apptication to
Court to make a final distribution.

Upon payment of the final distribution it is the Joint Administrators’ intenticn to exit the
Administration by way of dissotution.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the propetty, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per company.




IBDO

| can confirm that no work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has
been subcontracted autside my firm.

Time costs incurred to date total £1,393,977 represented hy 3,993 hours at an average
charge out rate of £349. Tu date, the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration
totalting £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointiment, to 28 March 2017,

Attached is a schedule which summarises the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken in that respect. Remuneration and disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which fs within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250.

6 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there i3 no necessity for these costs to be authorised, These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detailed below.

Incurred
since
29/09/2016
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier services
{specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252.00
Total . 34,202.48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The polfcy of BDO LLP is not to charge any Category Z dishbursements.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators' fees may be found at the
following website; http:/ /www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

7 Other Matters
The Insolvency Service has established a cential gateway for considering complaints in

respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit:




ractitioner where you will find further

infon'naﬂnn on how ynumay pursue the comp(aint

t attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditors to request further informhation and/or challenge the remuneration ar fees within the
Administration.

Should you have any queries please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone number shown above,

Please note, the alfairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal Habiiity.

Yours fafthfully

For and on behaif of
Algrave Lim 726 Other Companies

Malc hen
Joint Administra

Enc




IBDO

Statement fram the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditars in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 1.48A Credftors’ request for further informatton

{1 -

(a} within 21 days of recelpt of a progress report wider Rule 2.47—
(®  asecured creditor, or

() an wnsecured creditor with the cancurrenice of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (incliding the
criditor in question), or

®) with the permission of the court upon an spplication made within that perind of 21 days, any unsacured creditor,

makes & request in writing ta the administrator for further infotmation about remuneration of expenses [other than
pre-administration costs) set out in a-statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2).

{2) The adrministrater complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
) so far as the administrator considers that—
1] the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{ disctosure of the informiation watld be prejudicial to the canduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to viplence agatnst any person, of

{if}  the adminkstrator ¥ suljject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

{3) Aty creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph {13, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

&) the giving by the administrator of reasons for net providing all of the information asked for, or

{b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
ang the court may make such erder as ¢ thinks just.

£4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph {3}, the order of the court ander that paragraph may extend the
period of B wieeks provided for in Rule 2.189(18) by such further period as the court thinks just.

Rule 2,109 Creditors' claim that remunaration & or othet axpanses are excessive

(1) Any sacured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with efther the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (incioding that credftor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or mere of the
orders in paragraph (4).

{1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that--

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

{b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2,106, or
{c} expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, i the case of an application under sub-paragraph {b),
fnappropriate.

{18) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rute 2.48A{4), be made no later than B weelks aftey
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses in question {“the relevant report”),

{2) The court may, T it thinks that na sufficient cause ts shown for & reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall
not da so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to list the application for a without notice hearing. If the application is not dismissed, the cowrt
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
raspect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-
Rule 2,104 {continged)

(3) The applicant shail, at least 14 days before the hearing, serd to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in Support of it.

(4)  If the court comsiders the application to be well-Tounded, it must make ohe of more of the following orders—
{a)  an order neducing the amount of remuhecation which the administeator was entitled to charge;

)  an order fixing the basis of remuneratign at a reduced rate or amdunt;

(c} an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{dy an arder that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses.of the
administration;

te}  an order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may make any ather order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph {b} or [c) may be made anly in
respect of perioads after the peviod covered by the relevant report.

{(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
a5 an expense of the administration,




Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All In Administration

Summary of Jaint Administrators’ Recefpts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration) to 28 March 2017

RECEPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds {Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legat Fees & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

Irrecoverable VAT

Input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in fuil to 2 unsecured creditors
Interim dividend to remaining sole creditor

Batance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1lU 7EU

M.B. A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration

29/09/2016 to
28/03/17
£

1,928.15
393.40

(2.00)

Estimated

Qutcome Total

€

13,311.61
402.63
14,468.01
36,31
3,960,997,20
116,657.95
79,400.59
23,256.,74

2,319.56

4,228,531.04

(6,023.75)

1,1358,%87.00
84,183.48
149,823.32
10,613.66
900,00
16,247.33
8,321.50
25.75
32.46
50.00
18,624.94

6,023.75

1,447,829.44

6,897.34

2,000,000.00

773,804.26

4,728,531.04

M Cohen & A Nygate
Joint Administrators

25 April 217




6L 9Er

pamrrrr———y

areh [sed G EIPE [0E 9 fosce [ow [oios eore OevE s [ownil | [067ZZ09) (o eC
00208 0096t |ob'es o0 00’0 00'0 00°0 000 [y Fn.o 00"0 00°551'6Z |00°8Y 000 00°0
0oSt'er  [00'ss 0U9IIAT (0085
wrr | jorus'ss losus s TN SEEMT [T cros  (ov9 okor  [g0v0 GR"LVE'YH 05T 06°2EE'Y} (01T
08°84% L {3 T ] oFehy  loFi 06"05 010
05°61T'S  J05'sE 0%T9R  [DNS HEY (003
04406 09y s - Sl LT oow  [oro ovo  [so o (oo
05 &L 050 o joso
0OTEEEE (00" 00'SLE'EY 00°3EM 0oL’ Ll J00°91
00PLE 007 P 00°Z
oogRE  oo's DORR (005
3 TimoL | amoy FmoL | i 3oL | wmoy FWa0L | sMoH 3oy | amoH ImoL | unoH Tmol [ wnoH
vy HOLYMASININGY L
BOVHRAY TVLOL QMO AdvLx ¥UQ FOLVILSNINY: Non@Es Aptvisissy HFOYRYW WNLIYd

™meL sl
sujeddy o Biiedey'z)
upindeg 'y

meL st
PUIPUOIERLIC)NHNDY TURD SL
LRI Aoimes 60

DOy SURNARY R L0

RN MY D
WHER, £

FL%

UOPRISHAULY [Res O

L10T yarew 57 o3 (3umuiuiodde jo s3ep) 91.0¢ Jequagdas a7 wiod poried s Jo sjquoliddy sesel pue pelam) Sl pmpesg

UDRROSIURMPY U] - PRlw saeduio: JRES STZ pUR paya] sansly



o026 [y ¥ 13 Ly ] ﬁ“ ostey T
0507} - Loy o
05TH9 34 0Dy 3]
L gl 00" pog" 2t L75-3 004421 a9t on'otv'ss Eal] jor e ns'0
leogle iy Lry g _8485. ' o504 o' - 1050
(V3L sTsoL'0n ST'08) STEOL'R ()
lei'esg 8] SIEIS _H.o
[LETA ) L) ‘S54'9R st
Fig" 4 081956 Ry S0 0T ers Joe-t [Tys < 41 vy orues'ss | 00°080'¢ oo-til
0585k B} L34 174}
oTri0y Loa- 149 oke eTLY KL
03'¥E'sE 313 00| 9% 0o‘s. Lot ] 093t PS0¥' LT (]
org's ok (1] s 00080’y Ll
es'srt 05096566 4L'028'E 0L'LEt's sy o't [ac:d 20T 1K Ly SR TUTTR s6L0) 105 sy | eeter'siy 0L"891
80925 b 007925
00" Lér 't oo 00'e
00" 8L TIE po-tHtL bEs's | Hy:. 414 o' eok Gl ] 34 Gzeszos {srws 55 001 'Kth [+8. 24 Ry s s
00° 1929 ] 080 |po-sza'eyr b1l ¥
09995 oy 00'9L8°y 00Tt W
007596 1. . 055 o sub's () 00" TaL T
51°686'} 04 868" &2
017691 t-asy L e (73 Ty [a-+3 oF"E (R 841 08 £29'¢
00°TH2 oo°t _ 0TI
pra T L ¥ 118 ] 't 000 0s5's5I'¢E [y RS e gty 05
SF°LT8'ST 5% ‘e RIS (e 09"755'90F ooy €559 'e8
COTOP' SE 08004 drTn's 90"t 5" 199 b 09's0L ST690'LT [Tl ] —B
00-Ges 't traiH oo vy e 05 106" L8 06'LL 't DE‘T
[asese 05" 182" 0L bEtY 09°v5r 4} LSRG [or'oe
06°095'8 ose 06 7o' Wﬂ.ﬂ«
oy agL 2 [4] Loy 't L 2T 4]
=37 TR ] 9918 04"995'L 03 B% or o518
006 L&) *
b0'vT0's ozt oored's 00°2H
00'PEL’LL oy 3 vl 5.
0L 295"y o1 gt o'y 049l
3 FaeL T (TRl T e | el | o | FIML ] TTRL | CheH yioel TR yoL o
U YaLvEISIWOY WOVNYY
[ 2zney T} vl | —dpsigue XY Vo Ausmsy v P

ey ang 'y

S0Py PG 50
SIeTpasy 3 Sunuodiy o
R JCUPILD H

%05 Qns 'p
LITTON BG4
sy eakordy '

el ang '3

WL JANG ‘6h
SN 3 SSUPLRIY S0
ssonTN Py Bupeay g

eyl s 2

SRIMEW.BARD "5

STy S0 g Bagresss 60
VaRRNIe] 199G “20

Bumel | Yy 00

Sujpea  woRERIYY S9sY 13

el s g

LARWIRNY 46

5B PPN BUMREEN "5
SBRUIEAL T URIPY “L90 Lk
SUSSITT G JRISUID FL
BN TesUsD g |

sauew Aang *50
e
SN QUOLIRA /80N 0
ooy TApUOD 90
FuOpRERSIAL 5

SITPHS RO BN b0
vae, te

VAW

USREASUIEY. LIS 1Q

TR3L NS D

Supleday 0.

ey Motens4n
FBayeag pust Bujurng 3

THo, qns'e
g (epnL Aredald 0L
s1evodolg Jo uopriedsud 8
"33 520909 /S10PS4G 19 HO
WpRNINg ATESZ0
wougUeddy us stas g

uspdutig

LIUT \gavw ST 01 {Hmusipieide 50 18D} GOOT SRDNIS 67 Wil POLIwY Sty Jj, sqesiddy smwy pue palan owipy, pejieIeq

YOJIROSTULIDY () - DAL SHURGIOD JNDD 922 PUR DARUE SRy



e 3

o511 k4 [ 371 1
L) g
o il .
5l 't { 1% [
F MRaL T FILH

IOV
ANYISIEY WEOVH T

LVOT oy 7 09 {yumunujodde o eap) S00T Megitmdes 62 W) PoLikd S} 10; SRoqddy sairy pur pYBY) SUILL paipneg

HO(R S ERRIBY U « PRYLIF] SINAIIOS JKHO L DUV BUNE eIy




